(SPPI) criterion. This balance has been reclassified to participating loan interests and measured
at FVTPL. IFRS 9 uses an expected credit loss (ECL) model to determine impairment. The
impairment requirements in IFRS 9 apply to financial assets that are measured at amortized cost
or FVOCI, and off balance-sheet lending commitments such as loan commitments and letters of
credit (which are collectively referred to in this note as financial assets). The ECL model is forward
looking and results in a provision for mortgage losses being recorded on all financial assets
regardless of whether there has been a loss event.

Each financial asset measured at amortized cost is evaluated for expected credit losses at each
reporting period, or more frequently if circumstances indicate the existence of objective evidence
of significant changes in credit risk. Significant credit risk is assessed based on the criteria
described in “Measurement of Expected Credit Losses” (Note 2).

On January 1, 2018, upon adoption of IFRS 9 there was no material impact to the provision for
expected credit losses.

Financial Instrument
Classification under IAS

39
Classification
under IFRS 9

Original Carrying
amount under IAS

39
Reclassification

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
Cash & restricted cash Loans and Receivables Amortized cost 4,814 - 4,814

Receivables and other assets Loans and Receivables Amortized cost 14,001 - 14,001
Mortgage investments Loans and Receivables Amortized cost 313,059 (105,700) 207,359

Participating loan interests FVTPL FVTPL 25,794 105,700 131,494
Credit facility Other Liabilities Other Liabilities 27,730 - 27,730

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Other Liabilities Other Liabilities 12,733 - 12,733
Unit subscriptions in trust Other Liabilities Other Liabilities 850 - 850

CENTURION APARTMENT REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

CENTURION APARTMENT REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST – Consolidated Financial
Statements

Page 22

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

p) Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15")

Effective January 1, 2018, the Trust has applied IFRS 15. IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive
framework for determining whether, how much, and when revenue is recognized, replacing